Overall median LOS was 14.5 days (IQR 13
days), with a median stay in ICU and duration of
AMV of 5 and 0 days, respectively. In-hospital mor-
tality rate was 9.9% (n = 30), whereas in-hospital
infections and short-term re-hospitalization rates
were 38.8% (n = 112) and 23.3% (n = 60), respec-
tively. One hundred and twelve patients (38.9%) had
at least 1 ACR event, 29% (n = 32) of these events
occurred during LT hospitalization and 71% (n =
80) after discharge from hospital. The median LT
cost among the entire cohort was $28,206 (IQR
8,536). For a median follow-up time of 35 months,